COPY
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Ostobear &'. 1950

lry James A, Dawsan, Co-Ordinmator of Construction
nited Nations Headquarters,

LO5 sast L2nd Street

lew York 17, N, 1,

Leer ir. Dawson: . des Coatract 1§ 1/7L - Parking Space, SH
M—

Ve are sending you herewith one (1) ;rint of the fol-
lowin, Cut Stone shop drawing es ayproved for field distribution:

i0e 5, revised 8/23/50 - I,%,7, Shaft
(¥oushan MeCenn Stone Cospany)

Very truly yours,
FULLER=TURNER-RA LSH~SLA TTURY, THC,

& LR ecat

C. k. Reeos
JCli%esb Proj et Bnginger
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COPY
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

October 6, 1950

. Ure James A, Dawsan, Co=Ordinator of Construetion
‘mited lstions Headquartere,
LO% Bast L2nd Street
dgw Yor: 17’ i L.

Jear ire. Damson: ter Controct G 1/7h - Parking Spece, 58
—lijoved Shop Urawiogs

Ve sre sending you harewith one (1) ;riat of the fol-
lowin: Cut Stone shop drowing es e/ proved for field distridution:

ive 5y revised 5/23/90 - I.%.7. Shaft

(Vonahan YeCamn Stone Company)

. Yoy truly youre,
¥ ULLE = URNER-ZA LSH=S L TTERY, THC,

€ £ Reese

Ce Lo Neene
JC .imgab Project w
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK
Octobar 6, 1750
. /e danar A, Dpweag, Co=Ordinntor of Construetion
‘mited 4 lions Headquar tors,
LIS Sast l2rd Street
sr Yr, Dummcat ‘ez Contrect ¥ 3/7h - Parkiy; Spece, 58
fpgroved Shop Lriwings
Ya sre send!twy you herewith one (1) srint of the fole-
loedns Cut Ttone sl dewing a8 o troved for Ticld dstributiosng
ve 5y rovized 3/23/50 « T.%T. Shaft
(o nahen ¥eCenm: Stone Coopany)
. Vary truly yours,

FUUIE T N RV A 180 L 7Y, I5C.

G. & Rerrc

Lo e Heeose
JC mesb Fro! ezt Wnginser
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5 Cctobar 1950

Fuller-Turucr—ialsh-Slattery, Inc.
403 Last 42 8Stroct
lHow York 17, liew lork
Je: Contract i1 1/74
Pariking Jvace - Scuth llalf
—Soustical iater.als

Gentlemern :

deference is made to yuur letier dated 25 Septenber 1950, wherewith ywu transuitted
for our ocmments and/or ap rowal, samples in triplicat®ficoustical iaterials

for the Film Editing Studio and Cosmmnications Dooth in'the Purking Spuace - South
Half of type and manufacture as follows:

. l., Johns2amville #10 Hell Isolators
g O " #17 Ceiling ®
3. n n #9¢ loor L
L. o " 1" MK Hlanket

Flease be advised that esploywert of the aforecentioned materials to the extent
tnat such materials were required is hereby approved. (owever the granting of this
approval is in 10 way Lo be cunsidered an agreement si. wur part to the estublish-
nant of a new procedure as introduced by your forves wiich would circuuventt the
requirement that all materials are to be formally apuroved for use prior to their
imsorporation in the work nor doeeg it condone your we in this ‘nstance of the
subject materials before they bad even bean submitted for our ap roval. The sub-
mission of material samples to this office and consideration of swe materials for
use by this office is not here cunsidered to be a mutter of rote or purely parfux-
tory gesture, nor is 1t to be so cunsidered by your forcis. In the future you

are to obtain our necessary ap roval for the use of xaterials beiore the material
under oconsideration is delivered to the job asite.

eduition, cur written and oral requests tor adequate shop drawings depicting

e subject installation seen to have boen ignored or overlooked. CSaragraph 5
f the Jpecification Section pertaining to tals work is very explicili that the
referenced installation is "subject in its entirety to approved siou i ",
The acoustical wrk here discussed is now essentially canplste and as yet we have
ot even received true shop drewings. Instead, prinmts of several vague, diagra-
matic sistcehes werv tranmaitted to us, same having since been returmed to you
marked and stasped "Disapproved ~ iesulnit¥. So far, there huas been no resubmis-
Sion., ihis oareless disregard of our requirements is not to be tclarated further.

-lo-



#

i
 n—
Pul ler~lurner-idalsh- lattery, Iinc. -2 5 October 1950

In this specific instance, you are directed to pruvide for us, subject to cur

acceitance or rejection, adequats “as built® ehop drawings setiing forth the
acamtical work now installed in the adbove referenced spaces.

This ap xoval for the use of materials as set forth in the foregoing in uo wy
relieves the Contractor of his resronsibility for the satisfactory gexformance of
the wrk in accard with the Specifications of the Cantract Ducummte.

detumed herewith, marked "Ap rovad® are tw (2) of each of the samples submitted,

Very truly yours,

4w Janes A. Dawson
HBW: . Co-rdirator of Corstruction
ce: N n -2

; Weigel
. Healy

Harris
Hopper
Zunser
VanName
Ryer
Mrs.Turger
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 4280 STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Oczober 4, 1950

ir. Jages A. Dawscn
Co=Ordinater of Constractien
Urnited fations Headruarters
405 tast L2nd Strest

Few York 17, . Y.

Re: Contract K3 1/7L - Parking Sgpace - Soutk Half
CHENGE 0. LLA - Revigions to Fool at L1'=0"
lgvzl 2t Jamp do. 10

References: (2) SK-FS-F-24.6, datcd £/21/50 - #Part Plan &

Sectirca Showing Reloc2tion of Vent % Perf. Plate"

(b) 3¥-PS-F-33-6, dated £/25/50 - "Plan Showirg

untain Drainage®

(c) 3E-154, dated 9/21/50 - "Prot. Cozting “rading
of Pacl®

(¢) 5K-190, dzted 9/21/50 - "Detail of Protection
Coat cf Pool"

'e) PS-5-38, dated 6/12 ’,»O “"Frazing Flans Ramp #10"

ff) Mr. James h. Dawson's letter dzted 9/7/50

Desr ¥r. Dawson:
This Chenge is supplementzl to our Chanze Ho. 4.

The above referenczd drewings aprly o tae pool ai the
420" level at Ramp ilo. 10. Ye wrote cur Casage oo LU tased upon
Sr-1sli, dated 8/16/50. Since thst time S¥-184 nas been revised and
Refer-nces (a), (b) and (@) azve besn reczivad waich further amplily
the acditional work rel=ative te thzs vool.

%3 per tre instructicns in Reference (£) wa are incor~or-
ating %t.iese drawings in tais Chanre. e ~re 2l%o itucludiiy Drer
P5-5~-38 in this Chenge as 3t has nct heretefore reccived considera-
tion.

Jnder the authority and requirzments of the contract, we
heredy recuest tnat oroper zdjustment of the coairact rrice -qd cen—
tract tire »e de'zlt with under the turns and cenditions of the con~
trect. This chapge will be analyzed with a2ll intereszted subcontractors
ang detailed estimntes will be submitted to ynu as quickly ss pnssible.
Dufinite extension orf contract time for completicn will be recuested
as soon ac determination cz2n be made of the effect of this change on
the entire ijcb rrogress.

Very truly yours,
l-‘ULI:.R TORMZER-"AISH-SIATTCRY, INC.

rd

J// /7 '..,’ j,«-/
1JG: JCii%*eab li, J,/8rogen, ijact Manager
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OkEGoN 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. \
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT \
403 EAST 42ND STREET \ { {

NEW YORK 17. N. Y,

Mr. James A, Dawsan \ October Ly
Co-Ordinator of Construction

United Nations Planning Cffice

LO5 East L2nd Street \
tiew York 17, New Yark

RE: u'xrmn I.ATTCNS CONTRACT
TGS NO }m ;
‘Bmt?ﬁsfer Ceiling in Corr

Referencess a) F«T-\¥-S, Inc. Lett.a- fGrogan) y’@ dated 7/27/50

b) n =B ° ] (] " 10/3 /50

Dear Sir:

msus ESTIMATE SUPERSEDES OUR ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO, 39, DATED AUGUST
11, 1950,

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our
Contract HQ 1/7L, we offer a credit #n our total guzrantced maxdmum cost
price in the lump sum amount of QHE KUNDRED FGRTY SEVE.: DOLLARS AND NINETY
THREE CEITS ($1L7,93) to cover omission of plaster ceiling in corridor 1BLS
as required by the above references ®a® and ®b®,

This price is broken down as followss

I - SECTION L - CGHCRETE CONSTRUCTICH & MATERIALS DD DEDUCT
{Brennan & Eloan, Inc, )
1) Add pointing of concrete bax projédting
from ceiling - Lfaberial.....u.quO-OZ/sf
Labore.sseccssc . cosec O 8/stf

iad 64 SF o 204 T 25.60 b
0 & P 257 3.84
FOB L3 1,

TORAL ."DDITION-THIS SECTION % 30,

IT - SECTIQ! 15 - FURRIG, LATHING & PL.STERIG
(T. - Oltourke, Inc.)

1) oOmit L8 SY of plaster ceilings ® $3.50/sy —_— 168,00
TOT«L DEDUCTICH-TH:8 SECTION .
III «3ECTION 22 - PAIKTING & FIIISH TREATMENT
rothers
1) auit painting on plaster L4356 SF @ $0.05 $ 21.80
2) 4dd painting on concrete L36 SF @ $0,026 g %
NET DEDUCTIO}=THIS SECTIQ! v .
TOTAL DEDUCTIQN-THIS ESTIMATE $ 147.93

(1)



1%, James &. Dawson : mtcber L, 1950
Re: Cantract R 1/55 - Secratariat
Estimate for Changes lo. 39 & 3¢°

Will you «indly issue a Charge 2rder-Deduction in the lumr sum anownt of
€147.93 to cover the revision iteamized above.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURIVER=~TALSH-SLATTER Y, IiiC.

}f:.\ " \7/“” ! ’-/.
MJGeCERsanc M. J. &Bgan f
Project ¥anager

(2)
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OREGON 9-39S0

ER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
\}f} ] UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT -
403 EAST 42n0 STREET | U
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

;ﬁf /“////,/

Yr. James A. Dawson,

Co Ordinator of Construction,

tnited %ations Planning Uffice

LOS East L2nd Street,

Yew York, New York.

Dear 8Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) copies nf Change Order to the
Trio Industries, Inc., in the amount of 3C9.56, covering Change
Order #3 for work in commection with the South Portion of Parking
Garage, United Nations Headquarters.

Very truly yours,

PULLER-TIONER-FAISH-STATTERY, INC.

L, I

I~7o

HAH: ek . . Ao HIZER
Encse. Office lanager
'? L
B, 0(‘) ¢
P2, y
o-,f' ‘9‘5'0

f
s I
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 3, 1950

‘ir« James A. Daveon
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Uni ted Nations Headeouarters
LO5 East L2ad Street

dew Totk 17, k. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - Parting Space - Scuth i#alf
CGIANGE 0. US - Change of Type of lLight Pixture
in R=mp Fassare

References: (a) Drawing Cl-53A, dated 8/31/50 - "Passageway
Yetween Secratarizt and Litrzry Zqudvalent
to Frink #12.248-qL"

Dear Yr. Dawson:

e received Reference {a) on Saptender 13, 1950, This draring indi-
cated the substitution of a light fixture eavivalent to the Frink
#12-248-4L in lieu ol the type "B" trcuffer fixture 7ith plaster ring
similar to those used in the Sccretariat.

F-T-F~8, Inc. Chanfge Ho. 48, which covers the addition of a hung ceil-
ing in the passace ramp betreen Column O & T, oricludez the use of the
Frink, or equal, fixture for this one nlace. The Yalsnce of the passage
remp is to have the Frink, or gnual, type fixture. Our Change No. 48
does not censider tne chanfe ia Li~-hw fixtures dut vzs wri‘ten to cover
the hung ceiling only.

Under the authority ani reguir.ments of the contract, we heresy riequest
that proper zdjaietient of tiwe contract price and contract time be deslt
vith wder tie terns and conlitions of the coniract. This change vill »e
analyzed 7ih all inscrested subconiractors and d.tailed estimates will
be submittel to jou asg quickly as possible. Definite exteneion of con-
trart time for completion wiil be rejuested 2s syon as determiriation

can be made of tne effect of this change on the ontiru job progress.

Very truly vours,
FULLER-TURNIR~TALSH-SIATTERY, INC,
5’-/ ¥ 7‘ ’ s'?.[i(/

¥. J. Grogan
kJG:JON®ead Project Manazer
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 3, 1950

“r. Janes A. Dawscn
Co«0O:rdinator of Constricticn
United Yations Heazdjuarters
40S Easi UL2nd Street

New York 17, k. Z.

Re: Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space - Soutn Half
CHANGE NO. 39A - Duit Plaster Ceiling in Corridor 1Bk8

Reference: (a) F-T-"=S, Inc. letter (Grogan) to Dawscn, dated 7/27/50.

Dear ¥r. Dawisont
This Change is supplemental tc our Change ¥o. 39, dated July 27, 1959.

As stzted in our Change No. 32, we were verbally instructed to omit the
plaster ceiling in Corridor 1248 but to have the concrete pointed-up
and painted.

These instructions were revievied at a meetini attended by Yessr=. Nawson,
Van !l'me, Reese, Cunningham and Blomcuist on Sactember 25, 1990 anad it
was then decided to point-up only the concrete of the drain box that pro-
Jects into this corridor from the c=iling ani north wall. This reduction
in the area to be pointed-up will reflect in the Estimate for Change ilec.
394. The omission of the plaster ceilinz and tae peintins of the concrete
is to remain as stated in Change No. 39.

Under the :uthority and recquirements of the centract, we hereby reguest
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt
with under the terms and condit.ions of the contract. This change will
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates
will be suvbmitted to you 2s quickly as possible. Defiaite extension of
contract time for completion will be requested as soon ss determination
can be made of tne effect of this change on theentire job progress.

Very trualy yours,
FULLER-TURNZR-WA ISH-CLATTERY, INC,

”)/(/ﬂ’ v/

M, J, ngang
NJG:JCH#*eab Froject Manager



Fff--g OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 3, 13950

¥, James A. Dawson
Co-Orcinztor of CZor.straction
United iiations Plenning Office
L05 Kast 42rd Strcet

New York 1V, N. Y.

RE: Contract HQ 1/82 - Gerieral Assemoly end
Forth Farking Gerage = CHANGE KO. 21 -
Omission of 7estern Union Sendinez Boxes

Reference: Yr, James &. Dawson's letter of September 25, 1950
Dear ir. Dawson:

On Sertember 27, 1950, we reccived the 2oove refcreuce which reads
as follows:

"ikis will confirm a telephois: cenversation of even
date with your &r. U, ©lmmons te ot the prrchasing
and installation of thc Wes*ern Union seinding boxes
the conduits and wiring to sam:, in the [sscmbly Hall

as isdicated oz Drawing lo. Gi=f-uC arnd detailed on
Draming lio. 3A-E-101C,

Plessc subiiit fer our consideratior prices whiech will
affeet the contract price duc to tiuig decductiion.”

Under the authority and requircments of the contiract, we hereby request
that provcer adjustment of the contrget price ard contract time % dealt
¥ith under the t‘erms and conditions of the contract. Thi3z change will
de analyzed with 211 interssted subecontraciors and detailed estimetes
vill be suxitted to you as cguickiy as possible. Dsfinite extensinn

of centract time for completion will be requested as socn as determina-
tion can be wade of the effect of this change en the cntire job progress.

Very truly vours,

FULLS & T ER A LSH- SLATTZRY, INC.
! r).\:.‘-[“-—-f

¥, J. e:/rogan
ILJGs PV : ar Frojcct Lanager

L4



V2o - Tt P P

OReGON 9-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC__

| :‘%’w

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT e
5 O 1 403 EAST 4280 STREET RECE." rer™
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. OOT
October 3, 1950 3 1980

L L]
Pilec "Sa Oy L T
LA M Sesiigry
AMES A. DAw O /

fu

Nr. James A. Dawson ﬁ&
. Co=Ordinator of Construction /L

United Nations Headouarters 0

L05 East Land Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear ¥r. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space-SH
Xiscellaneous Iron Shop Drawings

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follow-
ing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by Ment Bros. Iron
Works, Inc.

No. 27, dated 9/27/50 - Shelf Angle - I.R.T.
Shaft Building

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw—
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-TTALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

C. E. Reese
JCN#eab Project Engineer

.*‘\




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS
. . J Ociover 1950

OFFICE COPY
16 October 1550
Seuth Farking
Peller-Turner-salsh~3lattery
hand
Subgitted by Meat Uros.
2 k ﬂ ﬂ:‘m.” M w. - 1...'. -m m.

(AryROVED 13 Oet R.K.X.)




‘e =G - P P

OREGON 9.3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT - G
403 EAST 42nD STREET ‘ RECYL 7% D)

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 3, 1950 ‘ ncY 31380

¥r. James A. Dawson %’N 10
Co=-Ordinator of Construction 5.{5

United Nations Heauquarters
4OS East L2nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear ¥r. Dgwson: Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - Parking Space
Approved Shop Drawings

We are sending you herewith one (1) print of the follow-
ing Misccllaneous Iron shop drawing as approved for field distri-
bution:

NO. % - hdmr in IcR.T- Shaﬁ

(¥ent Bros. Iron Works, Inc.)

Very truly yours,
FULLER~-TURNER-FWALSH-SIATTEIY, INC,

€. £ Iecac

C. E. Reese
JCN#*eabd Project Engineer



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Netober 3, 1950

A. Dawson

‘or of Conatruction
‘1oas Headquarters
12nd Svreet

L?, R- .‘.

Jawsont ie: Contract 43 1/7h - rarking Space
Aprroved 3hon Drawings

Ve are sending you herewith one (1) grint of the followe
Qaneous Iron shop drawin- as apnroved for field dietri-~
WO e 5 - hd'nr iia f.‘!-'f. ‘*"1-!!""

(Ment Broe. Iroa Yorks. Tnc.)

Very trnly vours,

Ce o Reese
Project Engineer
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COPY
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORX

Oetober 3’ 19”

¥r. Jame® A. Damson
(o=DOrdinator of Coastruct!oca
Uni‘ed Nations Headquurters
hOS Rast Lkend Street

New York 17, H. X.

Dear ir. Lawsoat det Coulract HQ 1/74 - Farking Specs
ngvull Shop Lrawiags

Ve are sending you herowith one (1) orint of the follow-
ing “iscellaneous Iron shop drawin as aprroved for {leld distri-
butions

:b- 6 = I‘dJSr 11‘. I.R‘r. "'ihlft

(Ment Bros. iron Yorks, loc.)

Very truly youre,
FULLE=TU RN A LSH-SLA TS ¥, ING,
. &.Keese

Lo o Heese
JClseab Froject fngingar
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Yr. Jares A, Dawson
{o=riinatar of Construct'on
United Na'ions Headquarters
405 vast LZnd Street

h I.ﬂ 17’ !'. YC

Dear 'r. Dawsont tet Contrset 9 V/7h - Farking Space
Ap coved Shop Lrawiags

Ve are sending you herewith one (1) rriat of tha follow-
ing ¥iscellaneous Iroa shor drawin: as aprrroved for field distri-
butions

h. & i hdw 134 I.ﬂ-r. th

(¥Ment Broe. lron Yorks, Iac.)

Very ‘ruly vours,
FU LI =TUNER="ALSH-SI2 TTS ¥, 13,

& & Recae

Co 7. “oud®
‘Lli%gab Froject kngineer
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cc: Zunser
Hopper
Hannegan
Bumpeltin
Ven Name
J.J.Healy
Weigel
Nelson

3rd Cetober, 1950

‘.@Mhb—éshtury, lnc.
403 Zast 42nd Street
Hew York 17, N.X.

Attention: Fr, €. K. Reese, Project fngineer
Re: Parking Space - Soutnh H.1f, Contract HC 1/74
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning Work, -

Testing of Pipiag Systeus

Guntlecen:

In reply to your lstter dated the 22nd September, 1950, rejuesti g approval
of report of pressure tests of certain piping systeus performed by Herby Saunders, Iac.,
your Hdeating, Ventilating and Air Conditloning Sub-Contraclor, im the Parking Space -
South Half, as itemised in Lheir letter Lo you dated the Zlsit Seplembur, 1950, two (2)
co of which you attached tlersto, plesse Le advised, the Lests perforned and wit-

by our Iaspector, Mr. 5. Bumpeltin, are nerewith approved ae conforaing to the
r ts of the Comtract Speecifications witn the following exceptions:

1. = In Rerby Saunders Letter under Item [3, tiue pressure test of tne 3*
Chilled Water Mains is incorrectly sluated at 50 lis.psi. Tce system
was tested al 150 lbs, pei.

2. - Under Item #4, the pressure tesi of the L.i, Jteaw Lupply and Heturn
Mains 1s also incorpectly stated st 50 1bs, psi, The systems were
tested at 150 lbs. psi.

We request you notify your suc<countractor Lo issue z supplemental letter
correcting the above noted itezs covered in thneir letter of t.su report to you dated
st September, 1950 in order that a complete and fina) approval may ve obtained,

This approval in no way relieves tne Contrucior of nis responsibility for
the sacvisfactory and required perfor-mrce of thie work in sccordance witi tne Jontract
Documeats.

Very truly yours,

James i, Dawson
JJRazm}j Co=Urdinacor of Comstruction
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OREeGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42n0 STREET
’ NEW YORK 17. N.Y. J :, ‘.
/'/r ) e /
- i 1\/_,{ i
= : j /

¥r. James A. Dawson

Co Ordinator of Construction
United Nstions Planning Office
LOS East L2nd Sireet

Kew York 17, New York

Re: South Portion of Parking Sarage Building
Sontract 1/7h

Dear Sir:
We are attaching hereto our approved Change Orcer #18 which has been
issved to RBrenmnan & Slean, Inc., covering concrete construction work
. and naterials for the South Portion of Parking Garage Building in the
amo nt of $2,971.%4.
Very iruly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.
[ /-
V/¢*12,fa--4,«J_4_A_J

FAH:ek Ho A. 7IENER
Encs, Office Manager
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OREGON 9-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. |NC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.
\\)& J September 29, 1950
\!\M |

Ur, James A. 0IwWson
Co-Crdinator of Comstruction
Ues No Permanent Headquarters
L4OS Rset Li2nd St.

New York 17, New York /

Re: South Portion of Parking Garage - Contract 2 1/7L
Dear Sir:

We are at:aching hereto three (3) sicgned covies of Change Order
#lL, issued to Kerty Saunders, Inc., covering their contract dated March 15,
1950 for Heating, Ventilating & Air Conditioming, South Parking Garage,
U. K. Permanent Hoadquarters, New York, in the amount of $23°%,52.

. Very truly yours,
FOLLER-TURER-WATSA-SIATTET, I!C.

Bl e )

H. A. Hiener
Office Nanager

HAl:vh

enNc.




FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42up STREET \ }

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. \

' \. \
Mr. Janes A. Dawson ¥ \5

Co=Ordinator of Construction i '
United Batios Pla ning Office ]

LOS East L2nd Street
liew York 17, New Yark

Reference: a) L. James A, Dawson Letter dated 8/)/50 autharizing the
installation of temporary electrical service equipment
for the Parling Srace-South Half

Dear Lir, Dawsons

In accorcdance with the requircments and authority of Article 8(g) of
our Contract HQ 1/74 we claim an increase in our total guarantced maximae
cost price in the lum: sum amount of FOUR HUWDRED NINET. SQLLARS ARD NINETY QNE

CENTS (8L90.,91) for the temporary electrical service as saown in reference
llall.

This price is broken down as followss

SEC.)ION D - EIECTRICAL
(T1schbach & Loore, Wnc,) ADD

Add furnishing necessary labor for misceilaneeus
electrical work as directed

Straight Timc Journeyman  32-iirs. @ $3.357 $107.L2

n " " 324rs. @ 3.7° 120,90

" " n o 3WHrse € 3.0 105.00 $ 332,42
Premiun Time Jowrneyman 2.lrs. $3.357 & 6.7

n 11 11

G
2#“!'8. c 83.75 7.50
G

n " n 2-lrs, £.3.00 6,00 %%
200
Overhead 107 %;-.%
v .

Profit 1% 3E.7
Insurance & Peyroll Taxes on Str. Time ($332.42) 184 . 61:50
Payroll Taxes on Premium Time (520.21) 133 2.73

TOTAL /IDITIQ'~THIS ESTTMATE ¥ LJ0e91

Note: All the above figures are showa on Vouchers No. 14689 and 14690 for
the wreks anding 8/6/50 and 8/13/5C, respectiwcly.

(1)



Mr. James A« Dawson Septemper 29, 1950
Re: Contract 1Q 1/7L - Parking Space-South Half
Estinate for Change No. 42

Will rou kindly issue a Change Qrder-addition in the lump sum amouat of
%L90,91 to cover the temporary electrical work itcmized apove.

; -~
";?.?/' ) f oo YU .
Very truly youwrs,/

FULLIR-TURNFR-WALEH-SLATTERY, INC,

MJG:CERzamc ¥. J. Grogan
Project Manager

(2)



FORM AS-TB00.2.48

DAILY LABOR AND

MURRAY HiLL 2-8340

FISCHBACH avo MOORE

INCORPORATED

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK.

o -
Diprrpw wgiy Rk /W

S S inG

MATERIAL VOUCHER

N? 14690
4. i

(OBNo FL2UE 1 - Se
CUSTOMER /7 /" & S2niTe RY in¢

ADDRESS

Pee. e Secimnn
r.0. QuaNTITY MATERIAL LISTING | UNE | T | amounr
KN YA £ Aco 1 .
|
|
* y _!
b - "
= z o
e - : &3 ?— .
¢
g P W . —3 ol | il
& & Noe (LPCKE # 42 4 -
&
- 3 WP (S| S| |
5 |
—— z “___.  — ] —
o : ____1
s
o 1
|
|
|
: "
| ]
e LABOR o, & TSRS
' TOTAL MATERIAL |
CLASSIFICATION | HOURs | RATE AMOUNT i 21 RO LT
SUPERINTENDENT | | | TOTAL LABOR |
FOREMAN I | shacibl” TOTAL CHARGE
ASST. FOREMAN I ; | . i\
JOURNEYMAN Eg— ‘ = APPROVED s
- -1 ‘< - e — m—— l_— AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
HELPER |
i APPROVED_ s, g
LABORER \ __{ = = F AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
| oy s M &P ST / 'f../ "
|  TOTAL LABOR | | FOR nul:uucu :1:2 MOORE

NOTE: See Other Side For Instructions.




FORM A4-7500.2-48

DAILY LABOR AND

MURRAY HiLL 2 €340

FISGHBACH AanD - MOORE

INCORPORA ED

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

MATERIAL VOUCHER

N° 14659

JOB No F/27% & S P& 5o

19

’
ESCRIPTION O RK -
W s 9 it CUSTOMER - 7. &.7&#7"’1‘!‘
7-’"1 't"l}l_z it -_,‘,E !!! 6'. “E—l~('
. . Se@lm AN -1 N & ADDRESS
N2 L2k X _ﬂt;
. 0. QUANTITY MATERIAL LISTING || ;J::::Te uNIT AMOUNT
S o JCUREYAIIN S e € 2 _p
rd AL RAE Y 1IN Y e £ I3 :’;’r Lo
. ey [Merk ENDING __.75/.;,‘,_/;‘0 5§ |
z IS RSN U,
" =f= ]
o s =¥ 92t - S/ hn »-efc-g ~—|7— SPRTEL S
P I ) alt H i_
§ I
Hrtie - F y /o . '
Pasnl SRS __ i r_!c'l.' y 5 = § T N .
5 |
e I
N 2
-
]
—_ = _.I ; —
_____ ——|——
L
- :
r
|
- N ey
i
s S A - s
| N ! - T
LoB2or TOTAL MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATION | Hours | RATE AMOUNT Sagl=odi o RS WRSEE (R
SUPERINTENDENT | | | TOTAL LABOR -
FOREMAN ' i ' | TOTAL CHARGE
ASST. FOREMAN [ . —— ]
S _— | i - F il . ’ . .
{ JOURNEYMAN | 8 P | APPROVED_ e — “’" "n“,- 9%
IM"‘)"'.‘ _i";,' vad® iy TR S T EREN
—— | S =~ e APPROVED_ B
_L.A.:.EE — === ! -MJ'I:HD'NZED REPRESENTATIVE
1 i | J_ TR R P i ey el
| TOTAL LABOR | | FOR' rls?:cn%tlxgg MOORE

NOTE: Seec Ocher Side For Instructions.
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OFeGON 8-3950

P s Y
o RECEIVED
‘12 FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, ING. @ S
Y 4/ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT !
b v f rianons raadquarient
. 403 EAST 42ND STREET U"‘_“ o A \
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. -

| gpe-odemon o Conrucich
September 29, 1950

Mr. Jamss A, Dawsan
Co=Ordinator of Canetruction
United Natiocns Planning Office
LOS EBast L2nd Street

New York 17, New York

Re: Cantract H3 1/74 - South Paridng Space
Heating = Ventilating - Air Canditioning
Alteration to Duct in I.R.T. Shaft

Dear Sir:

We are resubmitting herewith eix (6) copies of Kerby Saunders, Inc.
draming No. 15, alteration to duct in the I.R.T. shaft which has
bean revised,

Please review this drawing and returm three (3) copies together with
your spproval and/ar commants,

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER-NALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

~ - /N SL/C
CER :WW3:amo C. E.'Reese [
attach, Project Engineer



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

- @ 25 st 19%0

OFFICE COPY
12 October 1950
South Farking
Fuller-Turner-¥alsh-3lattery '
hand
Submitted by Rerby Seunders
3 Bo. 15 laJme'0 Alteration to Duwet in 1.R.T. 3daft

(APPRLVED 1) Owt. 1950 &.E.N.)

SOTR: FROM SYSKA & HENNESSY

"This drawing is approved, subject to verification of all structural conditicns and
sises st bullding, as stated in the Spesifications, Section 8-11."

A1l ap;rovals are subjest to strict ocamplianme with the Contrset Plamd and Spwmifise-
ticwu and to all Asthorities beving Jurisdictica.”
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ORstGce~n 9-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
I\_/ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

\
\\}} ) . 403 EAST 42nD STREET

! NEW YORK 17. N, Y. /

%/ \\)i“; }f"gh September 28, 1950 7 i | 0./

Co=Ordinmetor of Comstruction
United Nations Flanning Office
WS E. L2nd Ste

New Iark, 17, New York

Re: South Parking Garage — Contract B3 1/7L
Dear Sir:

We ere attaching lereto three (3) signed copies of Change Ordar
#17, issued to Brennen & Sloan, Inc. & Knickerbocker Corstruction Co,,
in the amount of a $2,933.79 addition, on their contract Qated Dec. 5,
1949, for Ccncre*e Construction Work, So. Parking Carage, U. N, Permanant
Headquarters, New York,

. Very truly yows,
FULLER -TTTRN ER-WALS B=SLATTERY, INC,
d / \l( . MA]
N TS 2

H. A. Hieper
Office Man sger

HAH :vh

€ERCe
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
| NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

\r”\ N, Septeaber 27, 199 } | (o

W o B

Mr, James A, Dawson
CoOrdinator of Constructicn
0. N. Parmanent Headquarters
LkOS East L2nd St.

New Yak 17, New York

Re: Meettng Hall & Covering over East River Drive, Contract
m 1/75, md So, Parking Garage, K 1/74

Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) copies of Chage Ordear #1, issued
to Scherbak Specialties Co., in the miount of a $789.00 addition, on the
Meeting Hall Bldge & Coverirg over East River Drive, and C. C. #3, 1ssued to
Barker Bros. Painting Co., in the amount of a $22.20 addition, on the South
Parking Garage Bldg., U. N. Permanent Headque:ters, New Yark,

Very truly yours,
FULLER —-TURNER WAL SH-SLATTERY, INC.

/
/4 / . ,
v

He Ao Hiener
Office Mammger
HAH:vh
anc o
.

v

—



ldw = Fet P To

OReGoON 9-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

September 27, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
¢o=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LO5 E. 42nd St.

MNew York 17, N. Y,

Re: So. Parking Garage - Contract HY 1/74 and
Meeting Halls & Covering aover E. R. D. ~ Contract FQ /75

Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies each of the
following Change Orders:-

Zugens Duklauer, Inc. - C. 0. #7, Addition - & 608.67
Iockwood Tardware Mfg. Co., C. O. #1, " - 22,6}

. These two Change Orlers are on So. Parking Carage.

Automatic Spriakler Corp. of America - C. O. #1, Addition - $70,73

This Change Order is on the Meeting Halls & Covering over E. Re De
Very trulr yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC.

-

H. A. Hiener
0f¢ice Manager




/ol - 4 L 7&-
Maller-Tumner Talsh-Slgttery, Ina, (Change Ne. ‘ “

Gener:. Contraztore
Unicad latloas Fermanant Headguartars
NOPIFICATTON OF CHANGE Daer Septe 27, 1950
0: ¥ Japes A- Duwson
Cr Lrdinator ¢ Congtraotion
Uni ted Nations Planning Office
LC; Eset L2nd Street
Nau York 17, New York
H.C. # 1 foilding = Purkiag Space-South Half
Referance 'nfo-mation: u. l. Dwg. 8£-14h, Rev. #1, dsted 9/22/50
*  5%.190, dsted 9/21./50

Do wripbion of Charge: Revised Pool at kl'«0® Lewel of Bamp £10.
a) Ratead Klevaticao of Top of Prutsstiom Coat,
b) Added Expangies Joints with Canlking in Protestiom Coat.
. ¢) Added 3 Draing in Fool Area.

Tho sbove contamplated change el’acue tha brancnes of the werk indicated ty X marks.
1lere 1s stemn below a2 q ick astimaze of tha appruximate cost of the cbanze corely
to indicate its magnilude aad to aezistl the Csmer ir detaramlning whether or not ths
change shonid he mads,

) P-T-W=8 Inc. Work { ) conutruction Insuletion { ) Pasnting & PFinish

{ ) Structural Steel { ) Metsl Doors, Fremes & Triw ) Venetfer Type Elinda

( ) Concrote Coattruction Work { ) Folliwp 3tecl Doors { ) Resilfeant Floor

{£ Concrete Slabe & Fireproofing ( ) Ketul Toilet Baclosures Covering

(% Floor & Roof Fill ( ) Reliow Udetad Partitions ( ) ldscellarecus

( ) Pinish Cerent Work ( ) ¥arble Work Ascescries

( ) Vasonry-Mortars { ) Ceraaic Tile ( ) Hesting, Yontilafsng
% Waterproofing (Meamhranc-Spandael) { ) Terrazzo Work & tir Copditiaonin,

{ ) Dampproofing (Mastic) ( ) Purring & Lathing (X Muobirg

( ulking { ) Plastaring { ) Sprintlcere

{ Stonuaork { ) icoustical Treatrant { ) EQectrical

( % Roofing (Zuilt Up) Sownd Coadition’ng ( ) Sheet Yetal York

( ) Carpontry & M 1lwark { )} Misuallanesnalron ( ) Olass & Clazing

( ) Omazental ketal Vork { ) Pinish Hardmre

The Approxinate Totsl Cost of this Changs is 3 65000000 (SIX THUSAND DOLLARS)

ad the Omer's imediate decision 18 requirnd, gveiding a "Stop B e o Fledd
Oparaticns anc permditing ths work to continue 'fitaxadt interzuction.

FUTLR -THRITERLN AT SH-SLATTERY, 0C

&_@% /  Date _ .;?é?
cé‘OE

The ebove change will rot te made aad !ol are herety inswuctod to proceed
the wark is to procecd in accordance #with the work in scocordsnce with this
with the =xisting Contract keguirerznts. N, C. and iseve P.7.0's as regaired,

Price Adiustrents to be pade wnder the
Contrsct Terrs,

UNITED NATIONZ HEADQUARTERS UNITED NATIONS HEADQUARTERS

By Late By Data




Mr. James & Dawsan Jwme 12, 1950
Rer Contract H3 1/7l - Parking Space-South Half- Revised: Septe 7, 1950
Revised Estimate for Change 224 ~ 2nd Rev, 8ept. 26, 1950

ADD
Figares brought farward from page (1)ececscesccccccsccse $ TL2eDO

L) Labar (Direct Charges during July and August 1950)eeseee L66.79

YWelo & P Lo Insurance 7.8% .......c v .0un :
Welfare FiMdacesscses-30
lm...ll.l....Cll.. w.hﬂ

F.o.‘.-l;.B. h.sz..o.....c.‘...o...‘....lol... - 21.=m
TOTAL ADDITION: TiXS ESTTHATEceaancecasss 91547985

Mr. Baurann has approved our Estimate of 9/7/50 except for the 15§ for
O & P, thec deletion of whick is the only change in this rcvision.

7111 you kindly issue a Change Order-<iddition in the amount of $1,479.85
to cover the additional wark itemlized above.

Very truly yours,

FULLFR-TUVRIER-/ALSH-SI TTERY, INC.

3 ). & o L —
ogan
Project Manager

¥JGsCER:amc

(2)




ORegaon 9-3980

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. V. September 18, 1950
Revisedr September 26, 1950

Mr. James .. Dawson i J
Co-ardinator of Camstruction | Pl
United hatiomn® Planning Office aA
LOS East L2nd Street ‘

New York 17, New York /

RE:

UNITED HATIONS CONTRACT HQ 1/74 - PiRXING SPACE - SCUTH

assage Ramp

References: a) United MNations Dwg. PS/S¥-187, dramn 9/6/50, issued
PFor Estimate Oniy®.

Dear Sir:

n Sevt. 7, 1950 we received copies of United Nations Drawing PS8/SF-187
{Reference ®a®)., Your transmittal letter stated "For Estimate Only".

On Sept. 22nd, at a meeting in ir. Healy's office, attended by Messrs.
Anidon, Cunrningham and ‘Trizht, 1. Healy requested a nciw: estimate based upon
the uze of a hard vhite plaster ceiling in 1iau of acoustic tile. Lr. Healy
also requested a nung celling, at door head height, in arca of opening of
double doors located on Yo, 5 Colurm Line.

We aave estimated that the suggested revisions wiil cost aprradmately
$2L0.00, This price is broken domn as follows:

I - SECTIQY 15 - FURRING, LATHING & PL'.STERLIG
{Jeremiar 3urns, Inc.) /DD

1) .dd 25 SY lMetal Lath for Suspended Ceiling @ $3+25..... § 61.25
2) add 18 LF Of Ceiling Break G S OOhBQ..o-o-o-o.oo-oc'ooo ?.7h
3; ndd 12 Ip of Plaster Stop @s 0538.--00-.....---000100 h.56
L
5)

add 12 LF of Chopping & Strip Lath @ $ 0e27eecceccscesce 3.24
Add 25 Hmers e 81.18..0.!.!0...0000OD......0.0...... 29.30

0&P 15% 18.9L
Total ¥ 1027

(T ..« ORourke, Inc.)

6) 14d 3-Coat Hard White Plaster Ceilingeseesceccveccesccccesns 50,008
Total Addition-This Section -§ 295,23

# The price of £150.00 was reached by negotiatian at the above meeting in Mr.
Healy's office,

(1)

-7“



Scptegber 1§, 1
¥, James ... Dawvsm Revised:  September 26, 1
Ret Contract MR 1/7L - Parking Space-South dalf
Estimate on SK-~187 - Hung ..coustical Tile
Ceiling between Colums "0" & "P" of Passage

Ramp
O - SECTION 15 - ACOUSTIC.).L TREATMENT DEDUCT DD

J ~.an e es o

1, Deduct acoustical ceiling treatment betwsen
lines 0 & P 105.00 —--
Total Deductiom-This Scction .

III - SECTION 22 = PaINTING
~(Sarker Brothors)

1) Aidd 243 SF of painting of plaster ceiling
@ $0.05 — $ 12.15
.0&P 15¢ 1.82
Total idditfon-This Section ¥ 13.97

IV - SBCTION C - SMR1ALES
[utomatic oprinkler Carp.)

. Allow for rclocating sorinkler heads and “rin — S 35,00
Total .\ddition-This Sectiom <] o
NET ADDITIQ; - THIS ESTIV.TE - £ 239,20

NOTES: 1) In comparing the revised estimate with the original estimate datd
Scotember 18th, please note that th. price of item 1 in Section 1
should be $3.25/s.y. instead of 31.82/s.y. as erroneously quoted.
The cort :ction would add $L3.00 to tne prices cuoted at that time.

2) Since the application of "8" wide strip at lietal Lath over Exp.
J." was not understandable to our Furring, Lathing and Plastering
contractors, this item is not included in the estinate.

Will you kindly advise us promptly whether you wish us to proceed with the
work,

Vary truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-/..LSH-SLATTERY, INC.

] o
1) 7>
MIG2CERzamc ¥, Jy Grogan [

Project lanager



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17, N.Y. September 18’ 1350
Reviseds September 26, 1950

Ur. James .\. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Natians Planning Office
LO5 East L42nd Street

New York 17, New Yorx

74 - PARXING SPACE ~ SOUTH HALF -

assaﬁ%

References: a) United Nations Dsg. PS/SK-187, drawn 9/6/50, issued
"For Estimate Only®.

RE: HATIONS CONTRACT HQ

UHITED

Dear Sir:

on Seot. 7, 1950 we received copies of United Nations Drawing PS/SK-187
(Reference ®a®). Your transmittal letter stated ®For Estimate Oniy®,

n Sept. 22nd, at a meeding in lLir. Healy's office, attended by HKessrs.
Anldon, Cunningham and Tright, Ur. Healy requested a ncw estimate based upon
the use of a hard white plaster ceiling in 1imu of acous*ic tile. L. Healy
also requested a hung ceiling, at door head height, in area of opening of
double doors located on lo. 5 Colum ILdne.

We rave estimated that the suggested revisions will cost aprradumtely
€240.00. This price is broken domm as follows:

I - SECTIGY 15 - FURRING, LLTHING & PL.STERD'G
(Jeremah Burns, Inc.) JD

1) dd 25 SY letal Lath for Suspended Ceiling @ $3¢25..... § B81.25
2) .dd 18 LF of Ceiling Break © $ Oli3eecccecccccscsccccas 7.7L
3) "de 12 IF Of Plaswr Stop 6 s 0038...:.:0...0.....‘.'. u.56
).L) AMd 12 LF of Chopping & Strip Lath & ‘ Qe2Te veccscscces 3.2)4
S) Add 25 Hanfers @ 31.18......."................-...... . 0
-
0& P 15% 18,94
Total &

(T ie OWourke, Inc,)

6) fhdd 3£°at Hard White Plaster Ceiling-u........o......... ! ;E0.0C»
Total Addition~-This Section --$§ 2v5.23

# The price of $150,00 was reached by negotiation at the above meeting in r.
Healy's office.

(1)



September 18, 1
¥, James ... Dawsan Revised: September 26,

Rer Contract iR 1/7L ~ Parking Space-South Half
Estimate on SF-187 -~ Hung ..coustical Tile
Ceiling betwean Columns "O0® & "P" of Passage

Bep

II - SECTION 16 - .COUSTIC/.L TREATLENT DEDUCT DD
(Johns-lanvilic Sales Corps)

1. Deduct acoustical ceiling treatment betwuen

lines 0 & P 105.00 ——
Total Deductim-This Section .
IITI - SECTIOHN 22 - PALINTING
(Barker Brothers)
1) 4dd 243 SF of painting of pluster ceiling

0&P 15¢ 1.82
Total AdditioneThis Section @~ ¥ 13.57

IV - SECTIOH C - SPRITLIRS
(iutomatic Sprinkler Corp.)

1. Allow for rclocating sorinkler heads and trim -— & 35,00
Total ..dd{ tion-This Section - B
NET /DDITIQ - THIS ESTIMLTE - § 239,20

HOTES: 1) In comparing the revised estimate with the original estimate dated
Septemdber 18th, please note that the price of item 1 in Section 1
should be 33425/s.y. instead of $1.,82/s.y. as erroneously quoted.
Tne car-ection would add $43.00 to tne prices quoted at that time.

2) Since the application of "8" wide strip at letal Lath over Exp.
Jo" was not understandable to our Furri g, Lething and Plastering
contractors, this item is not included i the estimate.

Will you kindly advise us promptly whether you wish us to procecd with the
work.

Very truly yours,

FULLER « TURWER-L.LSH~SLATTERY, INC.

i) %Cdof;;u._.
MJG:CER tame Y, J¢ Grogan [

Projct Yanager
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OReGON 9-385%50

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

\ 403 EAST 42nD STREET
' ) NEW YORK 17, N. Y. A
A September 25, 1950 (

Ur, James A. Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LOS E. L2nd St.

New York 17, N. Y.

Re: South Parking Garage - Contract M) 1/7h
Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) copies each of the following
signed Change Orders:-

Fischbach & Moore, Ince = C. Oe #5, Addition, § 76496

Renj. Riesner, Inc. -0 @ HE, L,336.06
. Atlantic Metal Prod., Inc. C. O. #1, Deducticn 8400
John B. Kelly, Inc. - C. 0. #3, Addition 1,0:2.98
N. Y. Roofing Coe -Ce 0. #5, ® Lu4.L0

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WA ISH-SIATTERY, INC.

A

Office Manager
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OREGON $-39S0

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42w0 STREET !
R
|
!

NEW YORK 17. N. Y,

September 25, 1950 | * SEP 26 1950

. kKr. James A. Dawson \
Co=Ordinzator of Construction
United Netions Headguarters
405 East l42nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contrasct HQ 1/74 -~ Parking Space
South Half - Acoustical Samples

We are transmitting herewith, in triplicate, samples of
Johns-¥anville #16 Wall Isolators, $#17 Ceiling Isolators and #9c
Floor Isolators, together with 1" MK Blanket.

May we have your approval and/or comments on these items

which Johns-Manville Sales Corporation proposes to use in the Film
Editing Studio and Commentetor'’s Booth of the South Garage.

Very truly yours,
FULURR~TURNER-WALSH-SIATTFRY, INC.

T Py
© & W
C. E. Reese
JCNw#aah Project Enginser



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

» OFFICE COPY @ 25 st 199
9 Octoder 1930
South Farking
Foller-Turner-+al sh=3lattery
lwrnd

Submitted Ly Johne-Manville
umnsmummawuumuamummmm,
£17 Ceiling Isolators and #9¢ Floor leolators, togetber with 1° MK Alsnket marksd
"AFIROVED® 3ee letter to FIWL from J. A, Dawson dated 5 Oct 1950

RECEIVED
OCT 9 1950
FRLER-TURNER-BALSY SUATTERY

INCOAPORATED
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OREGON 9§-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. L e
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT RECE! vVED
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. .ﬂ.

September 25, 1950 4 gt Meadosanens

TREE A DRSO
1

sutibienr E’_ T _'M- i

fiue

P Glfﬂ \
Yr. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction 0
United Nations Headquarters
LOS Bast L42nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear ¥r. Dswson: Re: Contract H3 1/7 - Paridng Space,
South Half - Cut Stone Work

We are sending you herewith four (L) prinmts of the fol-
lowing Cut Stone slop drawing submitted by Moaahan-McCann Stone
Company:

No. 5, dated 8/23/50 -~ I.R.T. Shaft

P Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corractioans.

Very truly yours,
FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, I!C.

& & Recay

C. E. Reese
JCN#eadb Project Enginser

&




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

Locisa

' fULLEE-TURNER-WI\LSH-S&TTERY

iNCORPORATED

® OFFICE COPY & 25 Sept 1950
28 Sept 1950
Sowth Parking
| L]
hand
Subsitted by Honshan-¥eCenn
_ - 2May'50 1.4.T7. Shaft
(AFPROVED 27 Bept 1950 R. kelscu)
 RECEIVED
ll SEP 29 1350
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, Inc] RECETVED

rr:’p' NATIONS CONTRACT

; 403 EAST 42N0 STREET SEP 26 1950 i
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. Unitest Nstions Heoduonrsers |
September 25, 1950 IAMES A DA .

{Crwdms o Convty “am
e ——

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headguarters
LOS Rast L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ L/7h - Paridng Space,
South dslf - Cut Stone Work

We are sending you herewith one (1) print of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing as approved for field distribution:

No. L, revised 8/15/50 ~ Ramp No. 10
(Moaahan MeCarm Stone Cowpany)

Very trul; yours,
FULILER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC.

G & Reeac

C. E. Reese
JCN#eab Project Bngineer
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

!MZS.M

Ny, Jeses A. Daweon
Co<COrdimataor of Construction
United Nations Nesdquartears
LOS Rast L2nd Street

New York 17, . Y.

Dear ¥r. Dawson: Re: Coatrset HQ )7k - Parking Spece,
South Half - Cui Stons Wark

¥e are sending you bhmrewlth one (1) print of ths follow-
ing Cut Stene shop druwing as approved for field distridution:

No. &, revieed 8/15/50 - 2amy Wo. 10
(¥onahan SoCeon Stane Company)

Very truly yours,
FULLEA-TURNER-WA ISH-SIATTERY, IRC,

& & Leeas

C. k. QBeoase
JCN#gab Project Engirser
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

WZS.”S‘

Er, James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construetion

United Nations Headquarters
LOS Kast L2nd Street
h ‘“ 17. 'l 'o

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Coatrsst HQ M7k - Farkdag Enase,
8o Half - Cut 8Stoes Vork

Ye are sending you harewith one (1) priat of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing es approved for fleld distribution:

¥o, L, rvvised 8/15/50 - Ramp ¥o. 10
(¥onahan ¥eCamn Stoans Compeny)

VYory irul, yours,
FULLER-TURNER=-FA LSH=SLATTRY, | NG,

€ & Rerae

C. K. lleese
JCheged Project Lagimer
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
. 403 EAST 42n0 STREET
! / NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

September 22, 1950

Mr. Jemee A. Dawwon
Co-Ordinator of Canstructian
United Natione Planning Office
LO5 East L2ad Stxreet

New York 17, New Yark

Re: Con‘ract HQ 1/7L ~ South Parking Space
Te of

Dear Sir:

We attach herewith two (2) coples of Kaarby-Saunders'
letter of September 21, 1950 itemizing cartain tests canducted ia
the South Pariding Space.

May; we have your epproval and/or camments on these

teste. |

Very truly yours,

FULLER= TERY, INC.
CER:1B:am¢ C. E. Reese 4/
attach, Project Zagineer
‘ 8
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KERBY SAUNDERS, INC, CClumbus 5-=3070
630 West S2nd Street

September 21, 1950

Pullar, Twmer, Waleh & Slattery, Imc.
kO3 East L2ad Street
New York City 17, N. Y,

Att: Mr, C, W, Bartley

Re: United Natione = South Paricdng Space.
Testing of Piping “yetea

Geatlemen:

Following 1s a repart of seversl preesurs teste of our pipisg
systems:
(1) On September luth, 1950 the three grids of Raap o, 8, Smow

Melting System ware tested to a hvdrostatic pressure of 390 1de.
pei. The preesure was maintained for s period of two houre ddring
whiech Mr. Rumpeltin examined snd witmessed the test. All joigts
were esoumd.

(2) On Septesher 18th, 1950 grids 1 md ) of Rmp No. 8 were is-
bedded in conerete during which the hydrostatie pressure was mais- /
tained.

(3) Oa September 15h, 1950 the two 3" chilled water maine and
coil coanections etarting at contract line Col., 5P elev. plus L'O®
and extending wp to elevation plus 297-0° Col. 1L, were tested to
SO 1bs. psis The pressure was maiatained for a two hours pariod
during wiich Mr. Bumpeltin exaxinsd and witneseed the test. All
Joints were somd.

(L) On Septexber 18th, 1950 the L. P, Steam supply and retura
saine, aad cuil eomrections of the Fila Storege A. C. Unit were
tested, from Col. SP contract line to Col. 1L elev. plus 29'-0®,
t0 a hydrostatis pressure of 50 1b, psi. The preseure was maim-
tained for a two hour period during which Mr. Rumpeltin examined
and witpessed the test. All joints were soumd,

Very truly yours,
EIBBY SAINDERS, INC.
/8/ J. D. Dodbak

JD/sh Je Do Dodak
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. V.

September 22, 1950

Mr., James a. Deman
Co-Ordinator of Comstruction
United HetionsPlarming Office
405 Rast 42nd Street

New York 17, New York

Re: Conmtract AQ 1/75 - Meeting halls - Change Bo. 125
Fbmbing Work - Float Switches,
Float Rod & Assembly -~ Sump Pumps
Tempor ation

Dear Sir:

We have advised our subcontractor Bugene Ouklauer, Inc. to pruvide and
install for temporary use on the three sets of Duplex Sump Pumps, floats,
float rods, float rod assembly, and float switches. These are being
provided by the Economy Pump, Inc. of Hamilton, Ohio, who have seen
advised to ship by express,

We are also instructling Fischbach & loore, Inc. to provide temporary

power to the three pmmp locations, and requesting our Mr. Redding to

construct a protection around the sump pumps located in the Tank Room
area.

Just as soon as the estimates have been received for thec cost of additi-
onal equipment and labor tv install we will forvard them to you.

We haveprogetded as per the above on verpal authority from your office.

Very truly yours,
FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

b e

o E. Roese
Project Enginser

F
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OREGON $-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT -

403 EAST 42nD STREET \ r_/

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

) September 20, 1950

¥r, James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United lNations Planning Office
kOS5 Rast L2nd St.

New York 17, New York

Re: South Parking Gara e Bldg. - Contract HQ 1/74
Dear Sir:
We are attachin, hereto three (3) signed copies of Change Order
#6, which is an addition to the contract of Bugene Duklauer, Inc., dated

Feb. 2L, 1950 for Plumbing Work, on the South Portion of Pa:king Garage
Bldg., Us. N. Permanent Headquarters, New York, in the amount of $151.)9.

. Yery truly yours,
YULLER~TORNER~-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC.

He Hiener
Office Manager

HAH:vh

ence
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